

Department of Public Works

City Hall
730 Washington Avenue
Racine, Wisconsin 53403
262.636.9121 – Public Works
262.636.9191 - Engineering



Mark H. Yehlen, PE
Commissioner of Public Works

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E.
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/Operations

John C. Rooney, P.E.
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/City Engineer

August 7, 2014

Register Item: 14-10458

Alderman Jim Kaplan, Chairman
Public Works and Services Committee
Racine, WI

Dear Ald. Kaplan:

The Commissioner of Public Works, on Thursday, August 7, 2014, 2:00 P.M. (local time), received bids for Contract 38-14 (K4-038), 2014 City Resurfacing Phase II (R1), and submits same for your approval. The following bids were received:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Base Bid</u>
Payne & Dolan, Inc.	\$941,645.25
Stark Asphalt, a Division of Northwest Asphalt Products, Inc.	\$972,560.95

This public works project was estimated at \$900,000.00.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to Payne & Dolan, Inc. at their base bid of \$941,645.25. Funding for this work is available in the below accounts:

<u>Account</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Base Bid</u>
993.908.5220	Asphalt Resurfacing	\$761,824.39
994.908.5220	Asphalt Resurfacing	\$139,090.86
287.994.5310	Sanitary Sewer Var Locs	<u>\$ 40,730.00</u>
	TOTAL	\$941,645.25

Sincerely yours,

Mark H. Yehlen
Commissioner of Public Works

MHY:njp

cc: Mayor John Dickert
Tom Friedel
Tim Thompkins

2014 CITY RESURFACING-PHASE II (R1)
 CONTRACT NUMBER 38-14 (K4-038)

Receive bids: Thursday, August 07, 2014, 2:00 P.M. Local Time

The undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all labor, tools, equipment and appliances and all materials except advertisement, definitely specified to be furnished by others, and construct, complete, ready for use, all in as accordance with plans, specifications and contract, all as attached hereto and all of which the undersigned compensation indicated:

		Payne & Dolan, Inc.			Stark Asphalt a Division of Northwest Asphalt Products, Inc.		
		Waukesha, WI			Milwaukee, WI		
		5% Bid Bond			5% Bid Bond		
STATE #	QUANTITY	ITEM	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	
1	1	20 SY	\$ 28.01	\$ 28.01	\$ 560.20	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00
2	2	Removing Pavement					
2	2	Removing Pavement Butt Joints	\$ 15.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 11.35	\$ 27,252.00
3	3	12,855.00 SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 12,855.00	\$ 51,420.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 37,279.50
4	4	1,460.00 LF	\$ 5.60	\$ 8,176.00	\$ 8,176.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 7,665.00
5	5	230 SY	\$ 11.20	\$ 2,576.00	\$ 2,576.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,840.00
6	6	35 TON	\$ 28.05	\$ 981.75	\$ 981.75	\$ 28.50	\$ 997.50
7	7	50 SY	\$ 56.05	\$ 3,923.50	\$ 2,802.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00
8	8	50 SY	\$ 58.30	\$ 466.40	\$ 2,915.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,750.00
9	9	50 SY	\$ 60.50	\$ 3,025.00	\$ 3,025.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00
10	10	21,107.00 SY	\$ 0.55	\$ 11,608.85	\$ 11,608.85	\$ 1.60	\$ 33,771.20
11	11	2,025.00 GAL	\$ 5.00	\$ 10,125.00	\$ 10,125.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 6,581.25
12	12	4,935.00 TON	\$ 56.75	\$ 280,061.25	\$ 54.55	\$ 269,204.25	
13	13	3,522.00 TON	\$ 65.25	\$ 229,810.50	\$ 65.50	\$ 230,691.00	
14	14	1,460.00 LF	\$ 30.90	\$ 45,114.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 48,180.00	
15	15	46 SF	\$ 5.60	\$ 257.60	\$ 257.60	\$ 6.25	\$ 287.50
16	16	2,025.00 SF	\$ 7.30	\$ 14,782.50	\$ 14,782.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 16,200.00
17	17	296 SF	\$ 39.25	\$ 11,618.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 11,840.00	
18	18	85 SY	\$ 3.90	\$ 331.50	\$ 12.50	\$ 1,062.50	
19	19	1 EA	\$ 24,744.00	\$ 24,744.00	\$ 48,220.00	\$ 48,220.00	
20	20	1 EA	\$ 411.00	\$ 411.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	
21	21	5 EA	\$ 521.40	\$ 2,607.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 2,625.00	
22	22	245 LF	\$ 8.20	\$ 2,009.00	\$ 13.50	\$ 3,307.50	
23	23	245 LF	\$ 23.50	\$ 5,757.50	\$ 28.50	\$ 6,982.50	
24	24	455 LF	\$ 3.20	\$ 1,456.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 1,706.25	
25	25	85 SY	\$ 11.65	\$ 990.25	\$ 12.50	\$ 1,062.50	
26	26	125 LF	\$ 3.40	\$ 425.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 562.50	
27	27	12,855.00 SY	\$ 0.20	\$ 2,571.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 14,140.50	
28	28	8 EA	\$ 1,624.60	\$ 12,996.80	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 12,800.00	
29	29	11 EA	\$ 2,521.00	\$ 27,731.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	
30	30	35 EA	\$ 1,456.50	\$ 50,977.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 52,500.00	
31	31	3 EA	\$ 1,456.50	\$ 4,369.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	
32	32	2 EA	\$ 1,120.40	\$ 2,240.80	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	
33	33	6 EA	\$ 1,120.40	\$ 6,722.40	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 7,500.00	
34	34	14 EA	\$ 1,232.50	\$ 17,255.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 18,200.00	
35	35	14 EA	\$ 897.00	\$ 12,558.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 13,300.00	
36	36	50 LF	\$ 224.10	\$ 11,205.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 11,000.00	
37	37	50 LF	\$ 224.10	\$ 11,205.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00	
38	38	4,686.00 LF	\$ 6.90	\$ 32,333.40	\$ 6.50	\$ 30,459.00	
39	39	350 LF	\$ 6.90	\$ 2,415.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 2,275.00	
40	40	228 LF	\$ 13.00	\$ 2,964.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 2,850.00	
41	41	228 LF	\$ 11.10	\$ 2,530.80	\$ 12.50	\$ 2,850.00	
42	42	31 LF	\$ 25.55	\$ 792.05	\$ 25.00	\$ 775.00	
43	43	216 LF	\$ 16.10	\$ 3,477.60	\$ 16.00	\$ 3,456.00	

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSAL: \$ 941,645.25 \$ 972,560.95

Office of the City Engineer

John C. Rooney, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/
City Engineer



City Hall
730 Washington Avenue
Racine, WI 53403
262.636.9191
Fax: 262.636.9545

August 7, 2014

TO: Mark Yehlen, P. E.
Commissioner of Public Works

FROM: John Rooney, P. E., Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/Engineering/City Engineer

RE: Contract #38-14 (K4-038)
2014 City Resurfacing Phase II (R1)

You received bids on the above contract on August 7, 2014, with Payne & Dolan, Inc. submitting the low bid in the amount of \$941,645.25.

We recommend the contract be entered into with the low bidder at his bid price with the funding being appropriated as follows:

<u>Account No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
993.908.5220	Asphalt Resurfacing	\$761,824.39
994.908.5220	Asphalt Resurfacing	\$139,090.86
287.994.5310	Sanitary Sewer Var Locs	\$40,730.00
	Total	\$941,645.25

SDS/

cc: Joy Hansche
File 38-14